
 IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY 
STATE OF IOWA     CRIMINAL NO. FECR454578 
     
PLAINTIFF    TRIAL INFORMATION 
     
VS.     
     
SCOTT A. STOWE     
     
DEFENDANT       

 
COMES NOW, VICTORIA D. NOEL, as Assistant County Attorney of Scott County, 

State of Iowa, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Iowa, accuses SCOTT A. 

STOWE of the following crime(s):  

COUNT 1: 

SEXUAL ABUSE - 2ND DEGREE 

(B FELONY) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: commit sexual abuse upon 

E.U. (DOB 2010), a child, by making contact between his hand and the child’s genitalia in 

violation of Section 709.3(1)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 2: 

SEXUAL ABUSE - 2ND DEGREE 

(B FELONY) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through 31st day 

of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: commit sexual abuse upon E.U. 
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(DOB 2010), a child, by creating contact between the child’s hand and the Defendant’s genitalia, 

in violation of Section 709.3(1)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 3: 

SEXUAL ABUSE - 2ND DEGREE 

(B FELONY) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through 31st day 

of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: commit sexual abuse upon E.U. 

(DOB 2010), a child, by making contact between his mouth and the child’s genitalia, in violation 

of Section 709.3(1)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 4: 

SEXUAL ABUSE - 2ND DEGREE 

(B FELONY) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: commit sexual abuse upon 

E.U. (DOB 2010), a child, by creating contact between the child’s mouth and the Defendant’s 

genitalia, in violation of Section 709.3(1)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 5: 

SEXUAL ABUSE - 2ND DEGREE 

(B FELONY) 

E-FILED  2026 JAN 08 3:37 PM SCOTT - CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT



The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st day of 

March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: commit sexual abuse upon E.U. 

(DOB 2010, a child, through penetration of the child’s penis into the Defendant’s anus, in 

violation of Section 709.3(1)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 6: 

SEXUAL ABUSE - 2ND DEGREE 

(B FELONY) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: commit sexual abuse upon 

E.U. (DOB 2010), a child, by use of an artificial sex organ on the child’s penis, in violation of 

Section 709.3(1)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 7: 

LASCIVIOUS ACTS WITH A CHILD - FONDLE OR TOUCH 

(C FELONY) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: fondle or touch the pubes or 

genitals of E.U. (DOB 2010), a child, for the purpose of arousing or satisfying the sexual desires 

of either of them in violation of Section 709.8(1)(a) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 8: 

LASCIVIOUS ACTS WITH A CHILD - PERMIT/CAUSE CHILD TO FONDLE 
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(C FELONY) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: permit E.U. (DOB 2010), a 

child, to fondle or touch his or her genitals or pubes for the purpose of arousing or satisfying the 

sexual desires of either of them in violation of Section 709.8(1)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 9: 

LASCIVIOUS ACTS WITH A CHILD – SOLICITATION 

(D FELONY) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: solicit a child to engage in a 

sex act for the purpose of arousing or satisfying the sexual desires of either of them in violation 

of Section 709.8(1)(d) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 10: 

INDECENT CONTACT WITH A CHILD 

(AGGRAVATED MISDEMEANOR) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: fondle or touch the inner 

thigh, groin, buttock, anus, or breast of E.U. (DOB 2010), a child, for the purpose of arousing or 

satisfying the sexual desires of either of them in violation of Section 709.12(1)(a) of the Code of 

Iowa. 
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COUNT 11: 

INDECENT CONTACT WITH A CHILD 

(AGGRAVATED MISDEMEANOR) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: touch the clothing covering 

the immediate area of the inner thigh, groin, buttock, anus, or breast of E.U. (DOB 2010), a 

child, for the purpose of arousing or satisfying the sexual desires of either of them in violation of 

Section 709.12(1)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 12: 

INDECENT CONTACT WITH A CHILD 

(AGGRAVATED MISDEMEANOR) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: solicit a child to engage in a 

lascivious act in violation of Section 709.12(1)(d) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 13: 

SEXUAL EXPLOITATION BY ADULT PROVIDING TRAINING/INSTRUCTION 

(D FELONY) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: show a pattern or practice or 

scheme to have sexual conduct with a minor for the purpose of arousing or satisfying the sexual 

desires of the adult providing training or instruction or of the minor by kissing or touching of the 
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clothed or unclothed inner thigh, breast, groin, buttock, anus, pubes or genitals while being an 

adult providing training or instruction in violation of Section 709.15(7)(a) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 14: 

SEXUAL EXPLOITATION BY ADULT PROVIDING TRAINING/INSTRUCTION 

(AGGRAVATED MISDEMEANOR) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: have sexual conduct with a 

minor for the purpose of arousing or satisfying the sexual desires of the adult providing training 

or instruction or of the minor by kissing or touching of the clothed or unclothed inner thigh, 

breast, groin, buttock, anus, pubes or genitals while being an adult providing training or 

instruction in violation of Section 709.15(7)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 15: 

SEXUAL EXPLOITATION BY ADULT PROVIDING TRAINING/INSTRUCTION 

(AGGRAVATED MISDEMEANOR) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: have sexual conduct with a 

minor for the purpose of arousing or satisfying the sexual desires of the adult providing training 

or instruction or of the minor by kissing or touching of the clothed or unclothed inner thigh, 

breast, goin, buttock, anus, pubes or genitals while being an adult providing training or 

instruction in violation of Section 709.15(7)(b) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

E-FILED  2026 JAN 08 3:37 PM SCOTT - CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT



COUNT 16: 

DISSEMINATION AND EXHIBITION OF OBSCENE MATERIAL TO MINORS 

(SERIOUS MISDEMEANOR) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: knowingly disseminate or 

exhibit obscene material to E.U. (DOB 2010), a minor, by showing the minor pornography, in 

violation of Section 728.2(1) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 17: 

DISSEMINATION AND EXHIBITION OF OBSCENE MATERIAL TO MINORS 

(SERIOUS MISDEMEANOR) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: knowingly disseminate or 

exhibit obscene material to E.U. (DOB 2010), a minor, by showing the minor a picture of the 

Defendant nude, in violation of Section 728.2(1) of the Code of Iowa. 

  

COUNT 18: 

DISSEMINATION AND EXHIBITION OF OBSCENE MATERIAL TO MINORS 

(SERIOUS MISDEMEANOR) 

The said SCOTT A. STOWE on or about the 1st day of October, 2021 through the 31st 

day of March, 2025, in the County of Scott, and State of Iowa did: knowingly disseminate or 

exhibit obscene material to E.U. (DOB 2010), a minor, by showing the minor a picture of a nude 

adult male, in violation of Section 728.2(1) of the Code of Iowa. 
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   A TRUE INFORMATION 
    
    
   Victoria D. Noel 
   Assistant County Attorney 
   400 West Fourth Street 
   Davenport, Iowa 52801 
   563-326-8600 
   Victoria.Noel@scottcountyiowa.gov 

 
 
ENDORSEMENT OF WITNESSES:  
FULL NAME / CITY, STATE    
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State of Iowa Courts

Type: Approval of Trial Information

Case Number Case Title
FECR454578 STATE OF IOWA VS STOWE, SCOTT ANDREW

On this date, I have reviewed the attached Trial Information and the accompanying Minutes
of Testimony and find that they contain evidence which, if unexplained, is sufficient to
warrant a conviction by a trial jury.  Being satisfied from the showing made that the case
should be prosecuted, I approve the Trial Information.

Release conditions are set by separate Order of the Court.

So Ordered

Electronically signed on 2026-01-08 15:37:28     page 9 of 9
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